
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
TO Ow ELL 12

0

QV S 13

h Z i 14Uz0
W Z M U

15

owom
01 16

Uao
U C
oafM 17

M

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO 30773

0
THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO 30773 this

Amendment is made and entered in duplicate as of July 6 2011 for reference

purposes only pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long

Beach at its meeting on July 5 2011 by and between MOFFATT NICHOL a California

corporation Consultant and the CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation

City

WHEREAS the parties entered into Agreement No 30773 as amended

the Contract an amendment thereto dated June 10 2008 a second amendment

thereto dated November 17 2009 a third amendment thereto dated March 1 2010 and

a fourth amendment thereto dated September 7 2010 whereby Consultant agreed to

perform engineering and design work for the restoration of the Colorado Lagoon in the

City of Long Beach Project and

WHEREAS the parties desire to amend the scope of work and fee

breakdown in order to complete certain additional work not contemplated by the initial

Contract

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in

the Contract the parties agree as follows

1 The New Scope of Work schedule attached to this Amendment as

Exhibit C supplements the Part 2 ScopeofWork which is currently part of Exhibit C

to the Agreement

2 The Part 2 Fee schedule attached to this Amendment as Exhibit

C replaces in its entirety the Part 2 Fee schedule which is currently part of Exhibit C

to the Agreement

3 Except as expressly amended herein all of the terms and conditions

of the Contract are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect

N

RFAbg0703129
LAppsCtyLaw32WPDocsD010P00800303104 DOC

1



E j
0 ez

p

OR

ZF

8 Z 5
LU

WLL 8
0 ui 0 on
LLI f tM

0LLuli
50M

M M

BY
Name Jlr r7ccec

Ml

ROBERT E SHANNON mey

By

1

2

3

4

15

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

181

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

RFAbg0703129
LAAppskCtyLaw321WPDocsD01OT008W03031 04DOC



EX 1 LiT

NEW SCOPE OFWORK

The new scope ofwork items for the affected Part 2 tasks are described below

Task 7 Pre Construction and Construction Support Services

engineering work to develop additional Part 2 planspec addendums two new addendums
assumed

preparation for attendance at and followup support for the Southern California Dredge
Material Management Team DMMT regulatory meetings

technical support for USACE Water Board and Coastal Commission permits activities

coordination with Port of Long Beach staff and technical support for dredge material disposal
at the Middle Harbor fill site

additional post construction engineering inspections and operational monitoring support

additional City requested engineering submittals

support to City for miscellaneous requests

Task 8 Additional Sediment Testing in Support ofContractor Bids

conduct confirmatory sediment sampling and test after dredging complete Assume surface
grab samples ie no vibra coxing

I



EXH011 pry

FEE ENHANCEMENT SUMMARY

2

LABOR COSTS
OTHER DIRECT

COSTS NEW TASK PREVIOUS ENHANCE
TOTALS

TASK
MENT

M N Capouya DYA KLI MN Subs TOTALS

TASK 1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT 32976 3207o 32976 0

TASK 2 DATA COLLECTION AND MODELING 33648 12500 50 38200 84596 84598 1

TASK 3 PRELIMINARY DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 35 90895 43610 85 910 135601 135500 0

TASK 4 INTERMEDIATE DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 76Yo 41660 49360 600 91920 91920 0

TASK 5 CEMENT STABILIZATION EVALUATION 23727 37686 80 12796 74293 74293 A

TASK 6 FINAL DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND BID
278895 18890 1400 320 299305 299306 0PACKAGE PREPARATION

TASK 7PRECONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION
147977 12935 800 300 181812 95712 66100SUPPORT SERVICES

TASK 8 ADDITIONAL SEDIMENT TESTING 10334 27950 0 31322 69805 44608 25OW

TOTALS 660212 124696 125001 65838 2815 84260

TOTAL FOR PART 2 950010 858990 99100

Includes KU Sediment Testing Lab Costs Dufln Boynton Togo Surrey DYA Geotech Surrey Equipment and L0 Soil Fertility Tesling

2


